Decision No. 75835 @@”‘ "‘"14_ g‘glé-"i ;

:
1 rd
Ley LA i

BEFORE'THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of V., L. AND ELIZABETH BRESSIE,

doing business as the JENNER WATER .

WORKS, under Seetion 454 of the Application No. 50752
Public Utilities Code for authority (Filed December 17, 1968)
o increase rates for water service.

V. L. Bressie, for applicants.

Lucile Cuthill, in propria persona,
Patrick H. McGl in propria
persona and for % customers, George
Vellutini, in propria persona.

J. E. Jobhnson, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

V. L. and Elizabeth Bressie, doing business as Jemmer

Water Works, seek authority to imcrease their rates for water
sexvice,.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Gillanders in =~
Jenner on April 29 and 30, 1969 and the matter was submitted om
the latter date. Copies of the application had been served and
notice of hearing had beern malled to customers, published, and
posted In accordance with this Commission’s rules of procedure.
Testimony on behalf of applicants was presented by |
Mr. Bressie. The Commission staff presentation was made by an
accoumtant and an engincer. Twenty-seven customers were present.

Three customers presented restimony.




A. 50752 ds

Service Area and Water System

Applicants serve 101 flat rate customers in the unincorpo-
rated commmity of Jenner, Sonoma County.

The primary source of supply is & peremnial stream known
as Jemmer Creek. The secondary source is a series of springs which
have been developed by the utility below the main diversion
structure. The utility's right to divert watexr from Jemner Creck
dates back to 1914, The minimum flow in the c¢reek, as measured by
the State Water Rights Board im 1964, was approximately 30 gpm.

Springs are the secomndary source of supply and the water
is collected by a series of plastic pipes which dischargé into a
500-gallon wood tank. From the tamk, the water is pumped'by a 3-hp
centrifugal pump dirxectly into the system, The intended fumetion
of this secondary source is to supplement the water available from
the creek and storage during periods of peak use and zlso to provide
a2 source of clear, drinkable watér during rainy periods when the
water in the creek becomes turbid and undrinkable. The:féciliéies
have successfully supplemented peak hour demands when required -
during the summer but have been ineffective'in supplying drinkable
water during the rainy séason because of repeated pump failures and
landslides;  | |

The peak hour demand of this system is approximately 380
gpm. During the period of minimum £low the creeck contributés 30
gpm and the remaining 50 gpm is supplied from storage. The
effective storage facilities consist of two 10,000-gallen redwood
tanks which are £illed by a 2-inch gravity line from the creek. It
is the staff's testimony that the primary source of supply is just
barely adequate to meet the needs of the present consumers and has

very little reserve for expansion, if any.

-2a




A. 50752 ds

Much of the distribution system is very old}and deteri-
orated aﬁd requires continuous maintenance. The system is estimated
to consist of 23,000 feet of galvanized and plastic pipe of 2 inches
and smaller and 1,000 feet of 4- to 6-inch welded steel. The Jenmer
Creek diversion supplies the system by gravity. The static pressures
range from 25 to 125 psi but pressures during peak hour demand weré
not decerﬁined. | |

As of February, 1969, the utility had 95 residential and
6 nonresidential customers. The utility will lose one‘nonresidential
customer ;his year, the school. Of the 100 customers, 37 are perm-
anent residenxs and 63 are part-time residents who occupy their
houses or cabins on weekends or during wvacations. Four of the non-
residentiél customers are being charged flat rates which exceed the
applicablé tariff schedule. The size of most service Zines is
3/4-inch,.with;ﬁhe remaining sexrvices being l-inch.

Historically, the number of customers has increased by
approximately two per year from 1944 to 1964, However, since 1964
the number of customers has remained the same and no significant
change is anticipated due to the fact that most of the good building
sites within the service area have been built upon. Many of the
remaining building sites are in areas where tue soil is considered
unstable for building and umsatisfactory for disposal and leaching
of domestic sewerage. The development of these areas is exﬁected
to be very slow. ‘

‘ In 1965 a considerable portion of the service area was
subdivided., Unimproved roads were comstructed and water limes and
sexvices valued at $11,712 were installed in conformence with

Section C.l.c, Rule Ilo. 15 of the tariff cciedule. Costs of .the




A, 50752 ds

water facllities are subject to refund in conformance with Sections
C.2.a and C.2.b of Rule No. 15. Onme speculative house has been

built in the general area but not sold and no refunds have been made
by the utility to date.

Rates

Applicants' present rates became effective by Decision
No. 20315, dated October 11, 1928 in Application No. 14793, The
rates proposed by applicants would increase the flat rate charge by
313vpercent and the meter rate charge by approximately 400 percent.
Applicants also propose to simplify the-flat rate tariff by elimin~
ating certain charge categories not billed The company's
distribution system is inadequate to provide fire protection service
in confbrmance with the county requirements and it has no fire

prdtection sexrvice schedules on f£file. Applicants propose to install

meters for all nonresidential customers upon conclusionvof this rate
proceeding, |

Service

A review of the Commission's records fxom 1963 to the
present time did not reveal any informal or formal complaints
against the company. |

The staff enginecer testified that all of the customers
he contacted during his field investigation complained about muddy
water in the winter time and a few complained zbout having mo
water at all when the distribution lines in certain areas were

broken by slides. He further testified that most customers were




A, 50752 ds

eager to point out that they have recelved better service from

the present owners than from prior owners and the quality of

water, though still not good in the rainy seasons, is much better

than provided by prior owvners; and that wany customers commended
the present owners for prompt action in repairing breaks in lines
and correcting other operational failures during inclement'weather
and under adverse cdnditionS.

| The Sonoma County Health Department mailutains surveillance
over this utility to try to insurr that the water served meets
the prescribed drinking water standards. In 1951 the County
Health Department issued a water supply permit to a Mr. Mecum
who owned the system at that time. However, the present owners
have not been able to obfain a permit. A registered sanitarian
from the Sonoma County Public Health Department testified that

~ Mx. Bressie had a verbal agreement that he would sample the water
every three months and furniSh‘the Health Department with a copy
of the analysis of the water. Records of the Health Department
show that such coples have not been provided, Representatives

of the Health Department have taken samples during the past three
or four years and every one of these samples has - come-back mafked
"heavily contaminated”. The water does not meet the Public .
Health'étandards for drinking water. The sanitarisn suggested
that the existing chlorinator be repaired and that the owners
chlorinate the system. The staff engineer-recommendedfthac the
existing chlorinator be replaced with one of adequate- capacity to




A. 50752 ds

control the bacteria and maintain a chlorize residual in the
system at all times.

~ Mr. Bressie testified that his customers have some very
stxong objections to chlorine in the water.. He presented Exhibit
No. 3 which consists of five different "Bacte:iological Examination
of Watex" reports taken by the County of Sohoma. Two of the
reports, taken at differemt locatioms, on Auguét 3, 1964, show
‘0o contamination. Cne report was takem on Jamuwary 23, 1967, ome
on January 25, 1968, and one on February 8, 1968. These reports
show "Zeavily Contomineted”. He alse presented Exhibit No. 4
which consists of reporsts, by én indepeadent laboratory, of water
samples collected by Mr., Bressie during 1968. Thzee sanplés

showed contaminaticn and two chowed no contamination.

Rate of Returm

The stoff accountant téscified that the indiczted rate
of return of 4.9 percent at applicancs’ proposed rates for
the estimated year 1962 on a rate base of $8,310 is not umreas-

onable.

Results of Operaticn

Table I, Results of Operations, tcken from Exhibiz No, 1

shows the applicants' recorded revenucs and expenszes for 1967 and




A. 50752 lm/ds

the nine-month period ending September 30, 1968, after staff adjust-
ments., Also shown is the applicants' estimate for 1968 and the
staff's estimate for 1969. Due to the fact the applicants did

not submit an estimate of the results of operatious for 1969, the

staff used the applicants’ 1968 estimate foxr comparative purposes.

Neither the appl:t.cénts nor the staff anticipste any significant
changes in the mumber of customers or methods of operatien.

TAELE 1
RESULIS OF OPERATIONS.

: . :  Recorded’™ &tﬁma‘tcd Year 19693
tAc.: :1/1 to : Present Rates : Proposed Rates
No.: Ttem 1961_ .9/30/68+ Appli canta: Staff 'Agnlicanta Staff :

Querating Revenue

601 letered Revenue & =5 - 8 - % & = 8§50

602 Ummetered Revenue . 1 819 1,364 2,755 1:820 6:.752 5,270
Total Operating Rev. 1,819 1,364 1,755 1,820 6,752 6,780

Cperating Revenue Deductions
502 Operating Expenses :
726 Power - 17 150 .
T34 O Labor - -
735  0&1 Materdals 70 o
736 0&M Contract &L : L70 -
79%..) Office Salaries 7 VAR 120
791.2 Management Salaries 3,042 2,820
792 Office Supplies & Exp. 12 160
793  Insurance 37 70
798  Acctg.,legaléQther Serv. . = 50
799  General Expense 32 180
0L Vehicle Expense 240
€11 Office & Storage Remtal 240
Total Oper. Expenses
503  Depreciation Expense 666 , 90L
507.1 Property Taxes 267
507.2 Payroll Taxes _ -
507.4 State Income Tax -
507.5 Federsl Income Tax -
Total Operating
Revenue Doductions 5,151 3 220 5,732
Net Cper. Revenue (3,332)(1,856) (.'-;977/
Rate Base - - 15,751
Rate of Return - - -

(Red Figure)

*  After staff accomting adjustments.
a Applicant!s estimate is for 1948.

-7




o
 A. 50752 1m /és

Discussion

Accoxrding to the staff accountant the utility's accounting
records are deficient in that they are mot completely double entry,
noxr are they kept om am accrual basis. In addition, the emtries om
the books of account are not adequately cross-referenced to the
supporting documents. However, he was able to obtain sufficxent
data to analyze applicants' financial operatioms. As a result of
his analysis of the applicants' financial Qperatioﬁs, he prepared

the following table.

NET PLANT INVESTMENT
September 30, 1968

Ad fustmente :

: : Delete
:Recorded: 1963

:Revrise 1950:
: Classifi- =
=9/30/68 :"Adiustments' :

cation H

sAddusted
Other :9/30/68

Intang’.ble Plant

Source of Supply

Punping Equipment.
' Water Treatment Equipment
" Reservoirs and Tanks

Structures
- Office FPurniture & Equip.
Transportation Equip.
Other General Equip.
Total Plant in Service 30,260
Reserve for Depreciation (3.03L)
Net Plont

$
(1,000)

$ 500
3,500
1,063
950
215
3,980
14,620
38

10
1,500
23L
1,76L
1,089

(3,600)

(500)

$

300
(350)

600
(395)
(305)

150

$ (500 8

(2, 967) ,
1, 719

<3.,050)

(500)°
<50>°
150 ¢

2,252
&. g
100
231
1,76k

(132 957

(5,200)

(3,056) 5

22,10L

370 ¥ _(2,66L)

(2,686)

19,440

3:000"
6

27,226 (5,100)
. Advances for Constr. (12,712)

(11,712}

o

Net Plant Investment $15,514  $(5,1C0) 3

Fiminate expenses incurred in acquiring utility

Eliminate cost of land sold in 1963

Unrecorded retirement of pump wiring in 1963
Reclassify retiremont of tool shed in 1964 to Ac. 371

Record cost of 500-gallon tank installed in 1965
Reclassify salvaged mains to Material & Supply Accownt
Unrecorded retirement of main from spring to tank - 1968
Reclassify to Ac. 345, Services, and Ac. 348, Hydrants
Reclassificed from Ac. 343, Mains

Reclassified from Ac. 343, Mains

Deduct unexplained adjmtment in 1963

Reclassified retirement from Ac, 342

Elimdnate map making expenses

To reflect adjustments to depreciation reserve as a
reswlt of above adjustmonts

To record depreciation for nine months of 1968

$(2,686)

$

50
100

(379)
G95)
(1,993)

(1,000)
(50)

280
(510)

(Red Figure)
-8~

$ 7,728

$ (500)
(500)
(50)

150

(2,967)

1;719 '
274

(1,050)
(232)

370




A. 50752 im/ds

Mr. Bressie, in essence, testified that in his opinion the

recorded figures fairly represented the assets of the company.

The following tabulations show the staff adjusted plaut

balance as of December 31, 1968, the plant improvements estimated

to be‘installed‘in 1969 aﬁd the estimatéd rate base for 1969.

Ttem

:Recordéd;NEt‘Plan; Additions:
:Dec. 31 :Estimated Yeaxr 1969:
s 19682 :Applicant: Sta H

Intangible Plant

- Landed Capital

3 gélls ¢ "1

ource of Supply

Pumping Equipment

. Water Treatment Equipment
Resexrvoirs and Tanks -

- Water Mains

- Sexvices

. Meters

-~ Hydraots .
Structures

. Office Furun. & Equip.
Transportation Equipment
Other Equipment

| Total Plaut
Reserve for Depreciation
Advances for Comstruction
Net Plant Investment

$ $

3,000

363
550
215

1,130
11,258
2,252

284
100
231
1,764
957
2,
2, 83a)
G12712)
7,558

] I§§I E;l gt
' R
LY,
CODII!I!
o“

©
Q
11111001

AN
-
b
-
1

'
t

(Red Figure)

a After staff accounting adjustments,
b Based on average investment of prior years.

Rate Base

Ttem

sApplicant: Staff
21968 BEst.:1969 Est.:

Average Plant
Avg. Depr. Reserve
Average Depr. Plant

Advances for Comstructiorn

Working Cash
Materials & Supplie
Rate Base

$29,066  $22,754
2,603) _ (3.232)

(111%%)5 G1,712)

500 500
15,755 8,310

(Red Figure)




A. 50752 ds

From the testimony of applicants' witness and from the
testimony of the staff witness it is apparent that the installation
of meters would serve no useful purpose and in fact would divert
monies and materials that should be spent in improvements which
would add teo the safety of the system, 1.e., chlorinators.

According to the staff engineer the complaints againmst
the utility include low pressure and shortage of water during
periods of peak use, muddy water during pericds of heavy rainfall
and inadequate chlorination of the water on occasions. Elimination
of the operating deficiencies will require that certain capltal
improvements be installed at a comsiderable expense to the utility.

He proposed initial capital improvements, costs and order of
prlority as follows: |

ltem No. Itém Cost

1 Replace 1,900 fr. of 1" and smaller
distribution line with 3" $ 7,125

Develop alternate source of supply
by drilling well, purchasing pump
and all equipment to make operative
and install 800 ft, of 2~inch ‘
discharge line ' 3,200
Purchese and install 2 new chlorimators 1,500
Total estimated cost $11,825

In addition to the above improvements, the utility
estimates that the replacement of other lines and services at a
cost of $14,000 will be necessary before any significant reductions

in maintenance cost can be affected.

Applicants testified that they would be able to

provide the funds to do the above work, However, they requested

that the purchase and installation of the two new chlorinators




B, 50752 - ds

should be made the number one priority and that the development
of alternate source of supply should be deferred until a shortage
of water appears imminent.

General expense estimated by the staff has been increased
over past years' levels due to the fact that estimated regulatory
expense of approximately $700 for this proceeding has been
included and spread over a five=-year period.

In the light of the above discussion we will adopt the
following results of operztioms for the estimated year 1969.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Ttem

Operating Revenue
~Metered Revenue
Tnmetered Revenue
Total Operating Revenue

Operating Revenue Deductions
Operating Expenses

Power _

0&M Labor

O&1 Materials

O&M Contract

Office Salaries
Management Salaxies

Office Supplies & Expense
Insurance

Acetg., Llegal & Other Service
General Expense

Vehicle Expense

Office & Storage Rental
Total Operating Expenses
Depreciation Expense

- Property Taxes:
Payroll Taxes

State Income Tax

Federal Income Tax

Total Operating Revenue Deductions
Net Operating Revenue

Rate Base

Rate of Return




A. 50752 ds

_As often happens in the regulation of small utilities
the various changes made to the presemtations of the parties
based upon our weighing of the evidence produce no change in the
overall results. We are still faced with the fact applicants
are entitled to a substantisl incresse In their suthorized rates.

On the second day of hearing three customers testified,
in essence, that a 100 percent increase would be fair but that |
they were protesting a four-fold increase. They wondexed why
applicants had not applied for a rate increase before they
requiied such a large increase,

During the course of the héaring, Mr, Bressie in
answexr to & question Inquiring as to his principal motive in
acquiring the water system testified as follows:

"You wouldn't bellieve it. I took a walk up the

creck with the man and it was beautiful. I didn't

want It but I enjoyed the walk. The man was very

anxfous to get out of here, He gave me a very good
price on it. 1 went home and discussed it with my
wife and she said -~ weli, if you want to, go abead.
And that is it., I have enjoyed every minute of it and
I have given these people the benefit of it. I bave
taken money out of my pocket every year and paid for
the privilege of walking up that hill and digging in
the mud and tendiﬁg to their water pipes. But thét"s'
the truth."
However remiss the owners of the water system may have

been in the past by not applying for rate increases the fact
still remains that the existing rates have been in effect since
1928,




Findings and Conclusion
The Commission finds that:

1. Applicants’ present water supply facilities are
Inadequate to furnish water that meets health standards for
drinking water.,

2. Vhen applicants install the twe chlorimators described
in Mr. Bressie's testimony and cemmect them to the system, the
system will be adequate to supply potable watex.

3. When the system is adequate, applicants are entitled
to a rate of return of 4.9 percent on rate base.

4. The adopted estimates, previously summarized and

discussed herein, of operating revenues, operating expenses and

rate base for the test yea£ 1969 reasonably represent the results

of applicants' future operations. |
5. The increases in ratesxand‘charges showﬁ in Appendix A
will be justified upon imstallation of two chlorinators.
The Commission concludes that the application should be

granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After receipt by this Commission of a satiéfaccory
certiZfication by applicants that they have placed in service
within one year after the effective date of this order two
ch;orinators, applicants may be avthorized by supplemental order
to Z£ile the revised rate schedules attsched to this order as

Appendix A. Such f£ilfmg shall comply with General Order No. 96-A.




A. 50752 ds

The effective date of thevrevisedfschédules shall be four days

after the date of £iling. The revised schedules shall apply
only to service rendered on and after the date thereof.

2. Applicants shall adjust the plant accounts and the
related reserve for depreciation as of September 30, 1968 to
agree with the adjusted balaﬁces in Table 1, "Net Plant Invest~
ment" of Exhibit No. 1. |

3. Applicanté shall maintain accounting records om 2
double entry, accrual basis, in accofdance with the Uniform
System of Accounts for Class D Warer Utilities prescribed by
this Commission,

4. Applicants shall maintain and presexrve all records
as specified in Gemeral Order No. 28.

| 5. Beginning with the year 1969, appiicants shall base the
accruals to the dep:eciation reserve upon spreading the original
cost of the plant, less estimated future net salvage and depre-
clation reserve, over the remazning 1ife of the entire plant,
and shall use the composite depreciation razte as showa in
Table III of Exhibit No. 1. Applicants shall review the
depreciation rate when major changes in plant composition occur
but at intervals of not more than five years., Results of these
reviews shall be submitted to the Commission.

6. Applicants shall prepare and keep current the system
map required by Paregraph l.lO;a. of Gezeral Order No. 103.
Within ninety days after the effective date of this order,
applicents shall file two copics of said map with the Commzsszonﬂ

T. Applicants shall file four cooxes of a cur*ent tari 43

service area map with the Commission within ninety days after




A, 50752 4ds

the effective date of this order. The service area map shell
conform to Paragraph II.A,(4) of Gemeral Order No. 96-A.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco

, California, this
M day of ¥ JUNE , 1569, ,




A 50752 ds

APPINDIL A
Page L of L

Schedule Yo. 1A
AWNUAYL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furmished on an anm:.al
basis.

TERRTTORY
Jemner and vicinity, Senama County.
RATES

= Per Neter
: Por Month

Monthly Quantity Rates:

First 500 wnftnor 1033 eavsssmrocrevaanyg $ 5.50
Kext 4,000 cu,fte, per 200 CU.Dts csesveve 0.35
O’VOI' h,sw C‘O..f‘b., pOI' lw C‘Q.f‘t. sovcsens 0025

Per Meter

Per Year
Anroaal, Mindman Charge:

FOI‘ 5/8 xz/ll-inchrmmr RN T E R T ININ N N R ) 3 66,00
FOI' B/L"mdm mcmr tosvossoreserrmrrss 80-00
For l=inch meter ........ vovvecense 100,00
FO‘!’ l;b-mchm CPhASPPr s PP sl lSva

The Annual Mindmum Charge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water each menth
which ome=twelfth of the armmual mindmum charge .
will purchase at the Monthly Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The anrual minimum charge applics 4o service during the 12—
month porioed carmencing Januvery 1 and 4s due in advance. If a
permanent recident of the area has been a custimer of the utility for
at least 12 months, he may elect, at +the beginning of the calendar

(Continued)




Sehoedule No. 1A

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Contd.)

year, to pay prorated minimum charges in advance at intervals of loss (N
than one year (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with the
wtility's cotablished billing periods for wator used inm excess of the
monthly allewance under the anmmual mindmum charge. Waen meters are
read bimenthly or quartorly, the charge will be computed by dowbling
or tripling, respectively, the mumber of cubic feot to which each
block rate ic applicable on 2 monthly basis oxcopt that moters may be
read and quantity charges billed durdng tho winter scason ab intorvals
groater than three months, '

2. The opening bill for metered service, oxcopt upon conversion
fram {lat rate service,.shall be the ostablished anmnual mindimm chargoe
for the service. Where indtial scrvice 4s estoblished after the first
doy of any year, the portion of such anmuzl charge applicable to the
current year shall be determined by multiplying the annual charge by
one three-hundredmsixty-£ifth (1/365) of the mumber of days remadning
in the calendar yoar. The balance of the rayment of the indtial
anmual charge shall be credited against the charges for the succeeding
armeal poried. If service iz not contimued for at least one yeaxr
after the date of indtial service, no refund of the initial anrmal
charges shall be due the customer. '

()




APPTNDIX A
Page 3 of &

Schedule No. 2RA
ANNUAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a0l flat rato water service furnished on an anmual
basis.

TERRITORY

Jemner and vicinity, Sonana County.

RATES

Zer Serviee Commeetion
Per Year

For a s:‘.ngle-family residential wdt, .
i-ncl“dj-ng prmses Gesvovrdensasnensncssan s 66000

For each additional single~family
residential wndt on the came
premises and served from the same
Service comection sevecvccenvenrvos

For cach regtau.ant eresssermnrocsrernsra
For cach service Station sveevecevevvoces
For each motel, hotel or cabin complex -
having less tha.n three WIS ceenvecrneens

For ezch additional motel or hotel
cundt or cabin served from the same
SCrVice COMNOCLioN covecevrrarcncans

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Thae abovo f£lat rates apply ©o a service connoction' not larger
than one inch in diameter.

2. TFor service covercd by the above classificotion, if the f
utility so elects, a meter shall be installed and serviee provided ()

(Contirued)




APPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schodule No. 2RA

ANNUAL FLAT RATE STtRVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Comtd.)

wnder Schedule No. 14, Anmual Metered Service, effective as of the
first day of the. following calendar menth. UWhere the £lat rate charge
for a period has been paid in advance, refund of the proratoed dif=-
fercenco betwoen such flat rato payment and tie minimm meter chargo
for the same period shall bo made on or before that day.

3. The annwal flat rate charge applies to sorvice during the
12-month period camencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a
permanent resident of the arez has bHeen a customer of the utility
for at least 12 months, he may clect, at the begiming of thoe
calendar year, to pay prorated flat rate charcos in advance at
intervals of less than one year (monthly, dimonthly or quarterly) in
accordance with the wtility’s cstablished billing perieds.

L. The opening bill for flat rate service shall bde the
cotabliched ammual flat rate charge for the servige. Vhere indtial
service Is cstadblished after the first day of any year, the portion of
such anmual charge applicable to the curren® year shall be determined
by multiplying the annmual charge by one three-hurdred-sixty-~Lifth
(1/365) of the mumber of days remaining in the calandar yoar. The
- balance of the paymont of tho dnitial armmual charge shall be credited

agadnst the charges for the succecding anmual period. If service 4s
not contimuied for a2t least one year after the date of indtial sexvice,
no refund of the dinitial avoual charges shall be duc the customer.

)
i

|

|

()




